
THE BROWER FAMILY CIRCLE 


Published ~uarterly Jan, Apr, Jul, and rct. This is Vol IV, Number 
1, dated April 1979. 

This newsletter is publishe6 with the hope that with enough interest, 
someone will send in the necessary information to fill out all the' 
blank spaces in Brower-Brewer-~rouwer lines, clear back to the countries 
in Europe where we all originated from. At the present time, there 
are a lot of unanswered questions. 

Anyone haVing Brower lineage may have their lines published here, as 
long as they send in a release authorizing such pUblication. All 
queries are welcomed as well. The cost is being born by the publisher 
in order to generate interest in the Bro'Wer line. Send your lineage 
to: 

JAY H BROWER 
350 Regents Blvd 
Tacoma, WA 98466 



This will be a continuation of the items in Vol III No.4 dated Jan 79 
on Preble County, Chio. 

The will of Jacob Brower, Preble Ccunty, Ohio dated 22 November 18__(?), 
proved 20 June 1831. Names wife, Anna, and the children: Henry, Sally, 
Daniel, Sophia, Elizabeth, Jacob, Joel, Anna, Susanna and Enoch. Execu
tors: \life Anna and son Henry. \iltnesses: Peter Van Ausdal, Josph Milam, 
and Henry Brower. (MH3. Ruth Kiesling of Logansport, Indiana thinks this 
is Jacob, son of Hen~ who died in Franklin County, Virginia. Also that 
the Henry in Miami CountY9 Indiana was the s~n of the same Henry and Eliz
abeth (?)Br V8r). 

:-'fepry Y. Brower was born 8 January 1778 and died on 29 June 1842 in Miami 
County, Indiana ar:d is buried in the Brower Cemetery, Jefferson Township 
in Miami County. He married Hannah Dillman and she was born on 9 Dec 
l781 and died on 1.2 Sept 1852. She lies in the same cemetery. Their 
~hildren are listedi 

Susannah b. 1802 d. 1865 
Elizabeth b. 1803 d. 1871 
JosepL h. 1815 d. 1857 
Daniel b. 1821 d. 1899 Born in Freble County and 

died in Cass County, Indiana. He Married Mary 
Elizabeth Thompson who was born in Virginia, date 
unknown. She died. in 1910. 

Margaret b. 1826 d. 1875. 

The children of Daniel and Mary Elizabeth (Thompson) Brower are listed. 
"Jelow: 

Margaret Agnes (Jones) b. 1861 d. 1,40 
*Viola Artemus (Irvin) b. 18h4 d. 1941 
Franklin \lillard 11. 1867 d. 1934 
Irvin Daniel b. 1869 d. 1950 
George I,yman b. 1872 d. 1935 

*Viola Artemus Irvin was the grandmother of Uilma (Mrs Lloyd) Rusk of 
RR #1 Bringhurst, Indiana 46901, who submitted the outline of Henry's 
family. 

in the Greenlawn CG~etery, Jefferson T0wnship, Miami County, Indiana 
.des a Joserh Bro':er who died 5 October 1885, at age 70 years and four 
months. Is this ,;oseph frem the family of Jacob and Elizabeth (Teal) 
Brower (?), or Henry and Elizabeth (?)Bro~ver. From gathered data; the 
children of Jacot, said to have been the son of Jacob of Franklin County, 
'Hrginia. Family of Jacob and Anna Rudy. 

~ible Record. Daniel born in 1803; John born in 1805; Sophia born in 
;GC~'> e'.,co ~::n·J--Ipr;. (?) Deardorff; Jacob III born in 181J; Joel born 
in 1815; Anna L~· .1 in 1817; Susan born in 1820; and Enoch born in 1822. 
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,;..,hn of this famil;, ~;ho W2,S born 22 July 1805, also had ten (10) 
hl'JdTcn: 

Dave (\lent to Roam, Indiana) 

Jacob 

Polly 

Anna 

Louis 

Josiah 

Daniel (Went to N. Manchester, Indiana) 

J3(;('.';11 

Aaron 

Joseph 


History of the Church of the Brethren of the Southern ~:'.dt,nct Ohin 
1708 to 1920, from the Otterbein Press Dayton, Ohio 1921 

SUGAR HILL (Lower Twin) 
Preble County, Ohio 

The Lower Twin Church was presided over from its organization in 1830 
bv Elder John BroHer until his death on 27 April 1863, at the ago of 80 
ysar:::;. Elder Brower came from rennsylvania. He purchased his farm in 
~nier Township on 23 Feb 1830. He may have come several years earlier. 
Be was, doubtless, the son of John Brower, Sr. If so, his father died ab::u-IJ 
1813 in Montgomery County, Ohio and his mother, Mary Magdalena, died in 
;vliami County, Indiana on 3 Sept 1845 at age 85 years and one month. His 
brothers were A brahz.In, Jacob, and and his sisters were Susan, pC)J ly 
;q,nd Betsy. Jacob F ',(1 Geccf,e were b->th ministers. Jacob moved to Mexico, 
1 110:ai1& ~:l 1837 an< . h1 :'0 1843. Elder, John Brower was married to 
HE;oeuca Harter ani ,;o,d nine children: 

Israel 

Jonas 

John 

Georw~ 
Catherine 

M,.,lly 

Di..:"nn:.:-;h 

Elizab.. ,u 


}~ebecca 

KLier, John Brm,er's wife died 19 November 1858 at age ~ { y.'1::::-. Clne 
month and two dayc;. He served on the Standing Cf)mlr.it-;:'a in 18L;.3t U50, 
1858, and 1862. 

The Brower Meeting House was built on his farm about 1845 :>r earlier as 
i-.he rteed WA,S made 22 Sept 1838. Nearby the church the cemetery, in wni(':~. 
his remains lie, was laid out The church house west of Gratis known as 
the Brubaker chu:!',:J" n('l longer used, was built during the eldership of 
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John Brower. The Tomls Run house, which was erected about 1860, was also 
built during his eld'orship. His son, Israel Brower, was married to'Susan
nah Swiha:J..-t C on 17 Februa~-:y 1828. She died 4 May 1863 at age 56 years, 11 
;"Qr;ths and 5 daYS.l<' was elected in 1852 and was known as the "weeping 
:)reacher". He mOVE_. to Lower Stillwater in 1868, to Lower Miami in 1872, 
'Ji oj 8d ~.n 1879. 

"As early as 1805 or 1806, members of the church cons:tsting 
of the Teals, Aukermans and Haldermans gathered at Samuel 
Tea~,'s hOUSE- for religious worship. From this small begfnn-· 
~.llg ~he Twir Church began. Elder John Hart came from Virgin~a 
in 1808 and .,;1 th the assistance of Elder Jacob Miller of 
the Lo~er Mi"~mi Church organized the THin Church tn 18'J9. A 
morte cO!l1ple~ J reorganization probably occurred in 1820, The 
Teal dH6ll1.!"g continued the place of meeting every four 
weeks, but ~s more members moved in, their homes in turn 
wero used for this purpose, church housed few peo!" '. "rd_ 
church hou3es not being in evidence for many yean3. l'f]i:l.ny 
members used, and moved in from other states, some coming 
up from the Stonelick Church, Clermont County. Twin terri 
tory now embr2tced the larger part of Preble County, the 
northern part of Butler and the southwestern part of Mont
gomery. Elder John Hart was the Presiding Elder as long 
as it remair.3d one organization. In 1830, Twin Church was 
dlv1ded into the Lower Twin and Upper Twin churches. The 
line was very irregular, being made to suit the elders, 
leading deacons and members." 

(Page 169) Preble County, Ohio history has the biography of Abraham Ovel'· 
nolser, who was born :'n Virginia between 1810 and 1815, and moved to Oh:'u 
-,'1 1815 to Gasper TCWClShlp. He married Lydia Brower, daughter of DaJ.l:lel 
B"'ower of Gasper To·',;sh:i.p. Abraham died in 1877, w~.th his widow living in 
.; ,;,D" 1. Township. J,n E, Overholser, the eldest son, was born in 1.el~2 and 
i.n 1865 married Marj Ann Bennett, the daughter of Elijah Bennett (dectd). 
c_,! 'j' -r,:-:l,6 tJcr(;,e 0hj ldren: 

Ollie J 

Da4 sy ((~ef! ',,~) 


CharJ.efJ ~L. 


T, 1878 the Overh,-,lser's moved from Gasper Township to Sec #22 in Dixon 
'1'0·../nship. Tho,"e Overholser (Oberholts) appears along \iith t,he l't!CY8\:' 
name .1.(. '::'rcv,,:'.' .~,'ords in Penna. 

NOTE: Preble Co'mty is named after Commordore Edward Preble, \iho fou;ht 
at Trlpo.Li ~~n ::'301. He was born on 15 August 1761 arC: '-i.: «1 ,.::5 ,j'uue :8f")/., 
LC) was born in Portland, Maine. 

T'"'.e follmving are notes ~n other counties in other states: 

)age 357 PA Arehives). And at the same court, the following persons 
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being Quakers, or such Hho Conscientiously scruple to take an oath, being 
,::,100 Foreieners, and having complied with the terms required by the afore
scid Act of Parliament, took and subscribed the Qualifications for them 
appointed by the same Act of Parliament. 

BROUER, CHRISTIMI Chester County, PA 

At, a Supream C "-, helJ at Philadelphia$ for the Province 
of Pennsylvanl"-, before John Kinsey, Thomas Graeme and. 
\alliam Till, Esq, rs., Judges of the said Court, the 
Eleventh, Tw~lfth and Thirteenth Days of April, in the 
year of our Jord one thousand and seven hundred and 
forty-three, 

CerUf:i..ed by 
John Kinsey~ Ch Just 

'T';-;'p Tor;'::;o4 .; is a true and perfect List, taken from the 
original C~., tificate, under the Hands of John Kinsey, 
Esquire, r.emaining in my office. 

Richard Peters, Philadelphia 
Secretary 21st June, 1743 

(Cope sent to the Secretary of the Lords of Trade). 

(Page G05) History of Cass County, Indiana - Helm 1881. Daniel Brower, 
f~rmer, Adams Township, was born 1 November 1822 in Preble County, Chio, 
!'he son of Henry and Hannah (Dillman) Brower. At the age of sixteen (16/ 
he came to Cass County. In 1852 he was Treasurer of Miami :Jounty. He 
mrtrried on 13 November 1859 to I"lary E Thompson, who was born in Virgb-'" . 
'l:'hey had five children: 

JVlargaret A b. 21 Jan 1861 
Viola B b. 06 Jun 1864 
Frank W h. 22 Jan 1867 
..LI I in D ".'1 ... 20 Nov 1869 
George L h. 05 Aug 1872 

(Page '14) John J Rush was born 11 Aug 1846 in Pret1e County, Ohj 0 ,~~he 
non 0f Cornelious and Barbara (Brower) Rush, natives of Ohio (they came 
+0 Cass County ir, 1848)and married on 19 May 1870 tn Frances A Tanquary, 
who was born :"'n 0hio on 7 Dec 1846 (the daughter of William and Elizabeth 
(Shackelford) Tanq.uary, also both natives 0f Ohio.) Both were members o.c 
the Methordist Episc Church. 

(PCtge 605) ,;av) _ Barnhart, son of Abraham and Elizabeth (Neff) Barnl1art .• 
both born in Vire;inia, was born in Franklin County, Virginia on 25 ~e?·~. 

He married Mar! ~:'isher, daughter of Peter and Elizabeth (Brower) Fisbc:r. 
r1ary was Darn 16 April 1826. They spent early life in V:...rg:i.n.la, rer-ovp,:! +
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,":'11i0 and then Jco iV~lami Coun'~;}" Ind~.3..o.a. Jac:ob and Mary h"l.d. ten ch1ldre,., 
:.::~ Barnhart was a m1nj.st.er fvr 24 years; and wac; a farmer in Adams Town" 

ship. Farmed Sec #20, H~ IlaB married on 7 Ja.a 1849, J"he~"r Cil:.llren ar,: 
as fol:ow~H 

Elizabeth ~. .l I4::vr :! e;;. Ct .. 
Leyj,n2. A ·~O i-bv aV+9 d. 
George 
fiJrlr:i.a 
Susannah 

.~~.. \ [H' 

2') ;{O\' 

08 AUIS 

~ 852 
·i P r'. 
J'V,.IJ' 

1855 
d. 
Ii, 

( " \ 

06 N0VT8~ 
Pelcy A 
Harvey 

H Sep 
26 i"iar 

1858 
1800 

d. 
d. 

---_.(?)
10 Jun 1861 

Unnamed. Infa.c:t 

b, 

:i.? Dec 
16 JA,!1 

1.7 Jun 

1862 
1866 
186~ 

d. 
d. 
d. 

Dec j862 
- (?) 
--~-.'< . ___•__ .__(?J 

In the Hisl;ory of Montgcme:cy COU:1ty 1 Ohio. Perry 'lmm!3hip. E};. Ll:i.t·~;·.. ; 
f"irmar P. O. Labanon, born bere, on 16 March 1829$ son of John Dieh:.• wr; 
~ia,~ bo:;.:· tn Penna,. and Susanna foilillel', who wal;3 born ~.n Vh:gi nia . 

<J c.c::., b 1Y' +:J 'Aas '..Jorr::. in 3eu.fo...:d County, PC~'lDa. f and. came leo ahlo 1n ~.ao~ 
d~.ed th~.s TO"'fl~hi[l :Per::.-y). ,/f,j ~err.al granif,:::ther was lsaac:"'[.; :l<:,;r, whf' . ;:4.::; 

·juTI.. In Virginia "'r.J. ·j·.hen +.0 Ohio, ';ef"':\~J.~on Townsh5.p in 1.305, (Lied +.h L '0 

\128 s. so.:...dieJ." :l.r. '~b3 ~~...: . )1..: tion. 

£:2~·tt·. Carolina H~3tOX'! T~G Germc:.r.,3 cettJed in It'orsyth P'.:1!: (·Jd S8:j ~'"l> 
aloi1g the Abbott'? Cr.3ak a:;",:8 1n Vc:,v·_r'i.S01; GCllnty a(;:l.'Uss ':'oe Y3.G.L].i1 ~.t. 
ea.8i",ern Rowan Count.y·..:rl~o t:9.cs.rrus Gourr:,y and cE:;rta:tn ar",a of 11~-'.r:·lo}?r. 

':ounty. \iestern R0Fil C:0;.u)~y KC'..C prtrHrlly an F:nglish, S~ot.ch-~r;'3;. Se'",

r'!lemem: .• Sb<'1...c;::~Pd :-.':;' (\ .....:.~ ) ~ St rct~')r8 L,ilth",ran and Or[g:l.il l,l..l.the:1:a:i OJ'nF', 
. il :;1:';1" n Coutny aL :':::n'[;i licV,ing, fie c!1ir.ks record.£' cf P;.:i: T., .....(:-,.Tt;;J.· ~'.{,." 

Iwu.lulJ0 in J"he tJr,', .~ Ii ,·.(,zx;:jn (,h~lJ..·C;l, 'IlftlC'h they do [lot. h:::·JE-'. ;~!,t;;!J. Y,-ex. 

·c ".;'~'~'. ~~~o t.o M0~'l~;60ner:Y Cour:ty: Ohio c.~ ).804, '~hE:;y 'W~r,.:: (l,fdJ y.j +<;l~r Ci~7'" 

.,~n B?rtist •. ':!." :',' e ::lctiVb P.nd nevera.J. vi' them war", miL: •. ::.:tl r2 .,V~ 

"~n Preble County, Ohio a.r:d M1a.mi-Hoha=:'d Counties ~.:::1 Indiana. 

~:.:. f!::j;'.2?lf:.:!Y Cc:.~~rl.r :Iist0r.Y.' ._9£110. ('.a1)'~ Bte61e t s Dayton 80ll?a<r c !'1i' ~ t',::' " 
'.:" U.~-! Ifl'll: of ).8.':'. After the news of Hull'::;; ~H'!.":':'end<3.:. a 1Y"r" ~:.: -; 1 "1: ;_ 

tb\::; me'1 is included below. The rest ev1dently on S0C J."':.:ing dut:·. 

I: 1st Sg~ P... 
'.. 

Steed.'.; John Folerth f~e()rf~":; ~iard 

James Milit<r. 
J.st Corp Johr '1' ~ ': j' .n 

Grove M~ ·~tJ.e,,- -PC'l.l',to! 
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Cf'he fIrst se~U'j. of the county, the McClures. The father of James, J(,:111, 
Kate and ArtL j·]r,C.,_ure was killed at St Clairs defeat. His widow br0vght 
them to Dayton, lived with them in the cabin at the southwest corner of 
\Jater and i';::"l ::; ;"reets for four or five years, then move(;. +.0 Honey Creek, 
Miami County. 

In 1798, several men from Randolph County, North Carolina came to search 
for land, entered land in 1801 and settled in 1802. David Mast, Hife and 
sons, Daniel Hoover and family, David Hoover and family. 

By the census of 18CO, there were 42,000 people in that part of the North
nestern Territory ~ r~ow included in the bounds of Ohio. AppUcation wal:> 
properly and promptly made for admission into the Union, as a State. The 
enabling act of Congrcbs, 30 April 1802, was approved by the President. 

On 24 March 1803, the legislature enacted a law for the division of Hamil
ton County and Ross County and by that act, Montgomery I iJarren, Butler and 
r~r.eene Counties were created. Montgomery County was named for Gen. Richard 
Montgomery, who was k~~ lled in the assault on Quebec on 31 Dec 1775. The 
J. ,,1, ::'Yiginal Towns '_: ;·ere \iashington, German, Dayton and EH:z;abeth. 
1, -1; that time, there \j ere 526 white male inhabitants over 21 years of age 
" .. 1 : ne ;;OUl1t:"" Greene (jaunty 446: i:larren County 854; Butler 836; and in 
::.;18 state, 15,)14, 

iHLLIAlVlSON 

:r:story of C;>.ss r;)unty, Indiana Helm 1886. SamuelA. ifilUams(m born J'1 
i';~:l'T1i r.'T~:+y Oh' J on 14 November 1825, the son of David ar~C. Clarissa 
(Coleman) iJillia:nson. David \Jilliamson was born in Cumberland County, ~1 
in l784, and Clanssa Coleman was bUTn in Glastonbury, Connecticut i J~Y17, 
rr~:'ley wern marrieit in Troy, Ohio in 1822. In 1836 thoy ".~:. t,'J Bethl"t>p.Tn 
Tonnship, Cass County, Indiana. David died on 17 Sept' ,and CJ~;,_'':''~l, 
rUed on 24 February 1869. Their graves are not listed in either C;:U:<3 o~' 
Carroll Counties at the State Library. 

~;amuel tlilliamson2 married on 18 January 1850 to Teml:l'_rc:,nce COudel, who 
was born 1 January 1828 in vlashington County, Penna.: the daut:ih-l8~ of Hen:"" 
fend. Sarah (Spindler) Conrad. Four children were born to this 'mian: 

Cecilia M. 1:« 01 Oct 1850 m. John Rohrer 12 Oct 1880 
David M. b. 16 Oct 1851 m. Hattie Yantis 27 Apr 1876 
John J. 
Joseph S 

b~ 

" .'. 
03 Oct 1853 
23 Apr 1857 

m. 
m • 

Pgnes Tilton 27 Feb 1878 
Rachel Panalx.:,ker 10 Aug 1882 

\ ::1ere 1s also a bic 'r~phy of members of the Presbyterian Church). 

Honorable i111liamsc .,:dght (Eel Tmmship) born in Lancaster~ Fairfield Co., 
("!~~ 1 ~ Ma,y 1814, 5::m of Rev. John \iright, and Jane (lleekley) 'fright (he 
'1"',6 born in Ccl':l%·land Co.,Pal., and she in Westmoreland County, Pa.). 
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They came to Logansport, Indiana. in 1835. They had three (J) Qhildren, 

one (1) who is living, John M. \lright who married Eliza Searing. 


Powell's History of Cass County 1912 says that "prominent among those who 

came to Bethlehem Township in 1837 was David \iilliamson". (Page 487). 

Bethlehem Presbyterian Church organized 1840 (records lost) Rev. McKinght 

\f1lliamson, no dates shown for his ministery, next is the Rev. James T.· 

Patterson 1865. other ministers were the Rev. Levi Hughes, from 1851 to 

1859 and the Rev. Robert Irvin 1861. The charter members of the church 

are not known. Robert \lilliamson was a trustee of this church in 1913. 

Rev. D Williamson was Pastor of Recorded Fair View United Brethren Church 

in 1885, same tOFJ1ship. 


(Page 719) Helm's History. James E. Patterson was born 1830 in Lafayette, 

Tippecanoe County, Indiana and the third of six ohildren of James and 

Sarah (Uhitcomb) Patterson. He being born in f.Iontgomery County, Ohio am. 

Sarah born in Vermont. James E Patterson married Margaret brower c1857, 

Cumberlarrl Presbyterian Church. Jason (James) am. Margaret had three 

children. 


Minutes of the Orphans' Court of New Amsterdam, 8 February 1663, City Hall, 
New York, Adam Brouwer.. Tomas Verden and Arien Williamson appear before 
O:~han Masters to request that they may have their fathers property, for 
{hieh purpose the following order is madel Adam Brouwer, Tomas Verdon and 
I\rien Williamson appear before Orphans' Court, all children by previous 
~na.rriages of the wife of Paulus Van de Beocq, having shown on oxtract from 
the Record of Resolutions of the county of Breueklen, dated 24 January 1663s 
request that they have not received their fathers' inheritance, that they 
may have it from above Van de Beocq, who has hitherto retained it. Case 
was decided to be out of the Orphan Masters' jurisdiction, and was re
ferred to director-general council of New Netherlands, (Brouwer-Brower' S 

my line - Mrs Ruth E Kiesling). 

Records from the DAR, Logansport, Indiana 

Banta Hendrlk Banta, Sr from 1718 to 1750 (?), marrieq. Rachel Brow""r 
l'ho was born 9 Dec 1716 and died after l7.50. Marriage date is 12 i.ugust 
1738. (Banta Genealogy page 164-169. 49, 88-1S6). Their ohi1drer 

Hendrlk b. 27 Jul 1740 m. Marla Stoyker 
Abraham b. 18 Apr 1742 d. An infant 
Leah b.. 15 Jan 1744 m. Jacobus Montfort 
Abl'P1Mm b. 07 Jul 1745 m. Margrleta Montfort 
Albert b. 20 Apr 1747 m. Stynt1e Montfort 
Gertrude b. 03 Dec 1749 m. Frans Montfort 

"hildren of Hendrik Banta. Sr by 2m wife (?): 

Rachel b. 19 Dec 1751 m, (1st~ Theodore \lll11amson 
(2nd Simon Van Aredale 

Samuel b. 13 Jun 1753 m. Dyna. Dorland 
Pleter b. 09 Feb 1755 m.. EUlI!!abeth (?) 
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John 
Cornelious 

b. 
b. 

(7)Sep 1756 
(7) 

m. 
m. 

Polly Rike cr ?ike (7) 
f1st~ Mary M Shuck (Durie?) 
2nd Agnes Shuck 

(3rd) Na~cy Van Nize 
Jacob b. (7) m. Catherine Voorhees 
Mary 
Daniel 

b. 
b. 

(?) 
1765 

m. 
m. 

Henry Shively 
Annie Shuck Durie 

Annis (Annie?) b. 1769 m. Barnett Ryneerson 

Four (4) more children (19 in all) see page 60 genealogy Hendrik Banta, 
who was born in Hackensack, New Jersey and during the Revolution lived in 
York County, Pa., and died in Shelley County, Kentucky. (Their son, Hen
drik Banta of Hendrik and Rachel (Brower) Banta, born 27 Jul 1740 and 
died in July or August 1777). Married Maria Stoyker 11 Jun 1738 and died 
in March of 1778. !-tarriage in Somerset County, New Jersey. During the 
Revolution he was c T!3mber of the Committee of Observation, York County, 
Pa. 

The Low Dutch Settlement of the Conewago - York now Adams County, Pat 
Newspaper articlE,s in the Gettysburg Time from 4 Apr 1960 - 6 Jan 1962. 
Reprinted by Arthur Weaner Press. (Arthur Weaner RD 6 Box 320 Gettys
burg, Pa., 17325). 

After 1760 a large group of colonists to what is now Adams County from 
Shrallingburg, Borgen County, New Jersey. Most of, if not all, of the 
falnl1iE;"" na,me(! ~ ':love came to York (now Adams) County. About a hundred 
years ago, the ~,0V. Dr. Demorest wrote an excellent history of the Low 
Dutch Settlement - the cemetery called "Upper" Burial Ground, near Hunt
erstown in good condition, much the same for the "Lower" burial ground 
near \vhite Run. Rev. Demarest copied the names but not the inscriptio)"~, 
on the Burial grounds. Today, most of them are gone. 

Henry, Abraham, David and Peter Banta, Abraham and John Brower. Nichol~s 
Van Horn. Ralph, Cornelious, Arran and Garret Voorhees (Van Voorhees). 
David, William, George and Frederick Williamson. 

Item 170 ff Cossart-Cossert Family - David Cossert born 11 April 1743, 
married in 1764 to Sarah Van Dyne, daughter of Dr. David and Iada (Mont
fat) Van Dyne, she was born in 1741 and died 27 Apr 1800. David Cossert 
died 29 Dec 1823 at age 81 years. (Line goes back to (item149) Jacques 
Cossart "Gentleman" left leyden, Holland to Amsterdam, New York 1662. 
\Ufe, Lydia Uilliams and two children accompanied him). 

Among the children ~f David Cossart and Sarah Van Dyne was: No.4, 
Margaret Cossert, ~ 13 Mar 1774, she married Peter ililliamson, and 
died comparatively young. After her death, Peter \l1l11amson married her 
cousin, Christine Cassatt, daughter of Jacob and Maria. 

Item 150 David C,~ssart, 5th child of Jacques and Lydia Uilliams was: 

David C08sart bern 18 July 1671 died c1740, married on 11 Oct 1696 to 
Styntje Joriz Van Hoorne, daughter of Jor1s Jansen and Maria (Rutgers) 
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Van Hoorne of Flushing, Neli York. Shortly htereafter, he removed to 
Somerset County, New Jersey_ 

Item 301. Another of the Van Arsdale families to emigrate to Conewago 
from New Jersey was Garret Van Aredale. \/ill on file in York County, 
Pa., dated 16 November 1782, probated 26 April 1787, wife Gracy, son 
Garret, son Isaac, son Joseph, Cleasey (son or daughter) and Ida Jenette 
Brewer, Charity, a 1 daughter Sarah. 

Item 323. Ida, daughter of Simon and Jannetjie (Cosyn) Van Aredale, was 
baptized on 11 J'.me 1780 (this could not be the daughter of Garret, as 
the baptisms start in 1769 for Van Arsdales). 

Item 304 ff. Garretts children apparently baptized in New Jersey. 

History of Cass county, Indiana Helm dated 1886 

(Page 614) JotH~ B Rush, born in Preble County, Ohio on 11 August 1846, 
the son of CorneliUS and Barbara (Brower) Rush, both born in Ohio, to 
Cass County in 1848. John married on 14 May 1870 to Frances A. Tanquary 
who was born in Ohio on 7 Dec 1846, the daughter of \li~liam and Eliza
beth (Shackelford) Tanquary. She was born in Ohio. (Meth., Episc.) 
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